

Nos. 15-1358, 15-1431

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BENJAMIN H. REALTY CORP.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

NICOLE LANCIA
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2987

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Statement of jurisdiction | 1 |
| Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions | 3 |
| Statement of the issue | 3 |
| Statement of the case..... | 3 |
| I. The Board’s findings of fact | 4 |
| A. Company operations and organizational structure | 4 |
| B. Initially, Pastor Perea works as a manager and building superintendent..... | 5 |
| C. In March 2012, the Company hires Moshe Weiss as manager; within months, the Company demotes Perea to performing maintenance and plumbing work as a superintendent; Perea goes on disability leave before the election..... | 6 |
| II. The procedural history | 8 |
| A. The initial representation proceeding | 8 |
| B. The subsequent proceedings..... | 10 |
| III. The Board’s decision and order | 13 |
| Summary of argument..... | 14 |
| Standard of review | 16 |
| Argument..... | 17 |
| The Board acted within its discretion in overruling the Company’s challenge to Perea’s ballot based on its failure to prove his supervisory status, and therefore found that the Company’s admitted refusal to bargain violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings-Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| A. Applicable principles of statutory supervisory status..... | 18 |
| B. The Company failed to meet its heavy burden of proving that Perea was a statutory supervisor at the time of the election..... | 22 |
| 1. The Board reasonably found that the Company demoted Perea after it hired Weiss | 22 |
| 2. The Company failed to show that Perea assigned or responsibly directed employees using independent judgment | 25 |
| 3. The Company's remaining contentions are meritless | 28 |
| C. The Board did not abuse its discretion in denying the Company's motion to reopen the record | 32 |
| Conclusion | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>735 Putnam Pike Operations, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 474 F. App'x 782 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 28 |
| <i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 16 |
| <i>APL Logistics, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 994 (2004) | 33 |
| <i>Artcraft Displays, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 1233 (1982) | 26 |
| <i>Avista Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 496 F. App'x 92 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 19 |
| <i>*Barstow Community Hospital</i> , 352 NLRB 1052 (2008), <i>incorporated by reference</i> , 356 NLRB No. 15 (Nov. 8, 2010), <i>enforced</i> , 474 F. App'x 497 (9th Cir. 2012) | 30 |
| <i>BB & L, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 52 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>*Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 20-21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)..... | 2 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>*CGLM Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 974, 984 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 280 F. App'x 366 (5th Cir. 2008) | 27-28 |
| <i>Comar, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 111 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 34 |
| <i>Desert Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>E.N. Bisso & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 16 |
| <i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 18 |
| <i>*Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012) | 26, 31 |
| <i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) | 3 |
| <i>Golden Crest Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006) | 21 |
| <i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 29 |
| <i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971)..... | 34 |
| <i>*Manhattan Ctr. Studios, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 139 (2011)..... | 33, 35 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases-Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 324 NLRB 887 (1997), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 21 |
| <i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)..... | 16 |
| <i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... | 21 |
| <i>NLRB v. KDFW-TV, Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1986) | 26 |
| * <i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)..... | 19, 21, 32 |
| <i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 1169 (2d Cir. 1968) | 17 |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>NLRB v. NSTAR Elec. Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)..... | 19, 27 |
| <i>NLRB v. Orr Iron, Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1975) | 31 |
| <i>NLRB v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1461 (7th Cir. 1983) | 21, 31 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------------------|
| * <i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) | 14, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27, 28 |
| * <i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... | 17, 21, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Pac Tell Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 1005428 (4th Cir. Mar. 15, 2016) | 21, 25, 27 |
| <i>Presbyterian Hosp. in the City of New York</i> , 285 NLRB 935 (1987) | 34 |
| <i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo. v. NLRB</i> , 405 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2005) | 26, 28 |
| <i>Robinson v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 28 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>Schoolman Transp. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 112 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 16 |
| <i>Securitas Critical Infrastructure Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 1161220 (8th Cir. Mar. 24, 2016) | 21 |
| <i>Shaw, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 354 (2007) | 27 |
| <i>Timsco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 16 |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... | 17 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... | 34 |
| * <i>VIP Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 17, 18, 28 |
| * <i>Wash. Mobilization Comm. v. Jefferson</i> , 617 F.2d 848 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 34 |

| Statutes: | Page(s) |
|---|------------------------------|
| National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) | |
| Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11))..... | 9, 14, 15, 18-21, 26, 30, 31 |
| Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3))..... | 18 |
| Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) | 13, 17, 18 |
| Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... | 3, 4, 10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 36 |
| Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... | 3, 4, 10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 36 |
| Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) | 3 |
| Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d))..... | 2 |
| Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) | 2 |
| Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) | 2 |
| Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) | 2 |

| Regulations: | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.65(e)(1) | 33 |
